
Vt. Hospitals FY 2017 Submitted Budgets
Net Patient Revenue Percent of Increase

Budget 2016 Approved NPR 2,307,481,048$   
Budget 2017 Submitted NPR 2,421,935,116$   

NPR increase 114,454,068$       4.96%
Adjust NPR for physician spending in the 

community that is now accounted for in the 
hospital budgets 18,746,701$         

2017 NPR real increase 95,707,367$         4.15%

Adjust NPR for 20% reduction in NPR overage 
as proposed by hospitals 3,158,316$            

Final 2017 NPR real increase 92,549,051$         4.01%



Vt. Hospitals FY 2017 Submitted Budgets

Hospital

2015 Actual
Approved 2016 

Budget
Submitted 2017 

Budget
Net Patient Rev 

Growth

Deduct NPR for 
Physician transfers 

or acquisitions
Adjusted Net Patient 

Rev Growth
Adjusted NPR % 

change B16 - B17
Submitted NPR % 
change B16-B17

  Brattleboro Memorial Hospital $75,742,920 $73,896,151 $76,408,611 $2,512,460 $0 $2,512,460 3.4% 3.4%

  Central Vermont Medical Center $173,990,659 $173,996,286 $193,220,803 $19,224,517 $2,804,070 $16,420,447 9.4% 11.0%

  Copley Hospital $63,464,436 $60,987,719 $65,509,894 $4,522,175 $0 $4,522,175 7.4% 7.4%

  Gifford Medical Center $53,896,728 $56,201,733 $57,762,429 $1,560,696 $0 $1,560,696 2.8% 2.8%

  Grace Cottage Hospital $16,038,766 $18,375,041 $19,205,503 $830,462 $0 $830,462 4.5% 4.5%

  Mt. Ascutney Hospital & Health Center $45,514,515 $48,060,871 $47,744,700 -$316,171 $0 -$316,171 -0.7% -0.7%

  North Country Hospital $73,297,094 $76,604,320 $81,189,662 $4,585,342 $0 $4,585,342 6.0% 6.0%

  Northeastern VT Regional Hospital $65,548,594 $68,095,300 $71,339,400 $3,244,100 $0 $3,244,100 4.8% 4.8%

  Northwestern Medical Center $97,798,763 $95,697,390 $102,867,018 $7,169,628 $3,080,325 $4,089,303 4.3% 7.5%

  Porter Medical Center $70,596,270 $75,581,083 $76,094,922 $513,839 $0 $513,839 0.7% 0.7%

  Rutland Regional Medical Center $228,328,637 $233,248,162 $243,415,448 $10,167,286 $2,372,983 $7,794,303 3.3% 4.4%

  Southwestern VT Medical Center $142,769,168 $144,025,568 $152,792,211 $8,766,643 $1,720,462 $7,046,181 4.9% 6.1%

  Springfield Hospital $55,926,090 $55,936,500 $59,147,241 $3,210,741 $0 $3,210,741 5.7% 5.7%

  University of Vermont Medical Ctr $1,115,357,666 $1,126,774,924 $1,175,237,274 $48,462,350 $8,768,861 $39,693,489 3.5% 4.3%

Totals $2,278,270,306 $2,307,481,048 $2,421,935,116 $114,454,068 $18,746,701 $95,707,367 4.15% 4.96%


FY2017_Budget_Closure_Proposal



		draft		Net Patient Revenue as submitted														Allowed changes & other adjustments 										20%

		Hospital		2015 Act		2016 Bud		2016 Proj		2017 Bud		Net Patient Rev Growth		NPR % change		Increase if established at 3% or under		Health care reform established at 0.4%		Physician transfers or acquisitions		Total allowed increases as submitted		Amount over 3%, HCI & physician transfers		Amount over 3%, HCI & physician transfers                            UVMHN, NMC, SWMC		Target 20% Reduction		Original Rate Request		weight Avg Rate Change				Updated Rate Request		weight Avg Rate Change		Commercial Rate Impact on Budget		2017 Bud                           NPR		% of Total VT Hospital System NPR		Necessary D to achieve target		Adjusted Rate Request to achieve target		Impact of 0.37% Rate Change on Budget		NPR after Rate change		Adjusted Rate Request						Remaining Balance of 20% target to Reduction NPR further not through Rate D		Adjusted FY 2017 Budget NPR		NPR Change from original budget request to adjusted budget request				Adjusted                                    Amount over 3%, HCI & physician transfers		Adjusted as % of FY2016 Budget NPR

		  Brattleboro Memorial Hospital		$75,742,920		$73,896,151		$72,991,814		$76,408,611		$2,512,460		3.4%		$2,216,885		$295,585		$0		$2,512,460		$   - 0						3.5%		0.11%				3.5%		0.11%		$   1,300,605												$76,408,611		3.50%		0.11%						$76,408,611		$0

		  Central Vermont Medical Center		$173,990,659		$173,996,286		$188,326,158		$193,220,803		$19,224,517		11.0%		$5,219,889		$600,203		$2,804,070		$8,624,162		$   10,600,355		$   10,600,355		$   2,120,071		3.0%		0.24%				3.0%		0.24%		$   1,650,311		$193,220,803		8.0%		0.37%		2.63%		$   203,776		$193,017,027		2.63%		0.21%				$   (1,916,295)		191,100,732		-$2,120,071				$   8,480,284		4.87%		proposed 

		  Copley Hospital		$63,464,436		$60,987,719		$62,479,008		$65,509,894		$4,522,175		7.4%		$1,829,632		$243,951		$0		$2,073,582		$   2,448,593						0.0%		0.00%				0.0%		0.00%		$   - 0												$65,509,894		0.00%		0.00%						$65,509,894		$0				$   2,448,593		4.01%		not approved yet

		  Gifford Medical Center		$53,896,728		$56,201,733		$55,825,622		$57,762,429		$1,560,696		2.8%		$1,560,696		$0		$0		$1,560,696		$   - 0						3.9%		0.09%				3.9%		0.09%		$   858,641												$57,762,429		3.94%		0.09%						$57,762,429		$0

		  Grace Cottage Hospital		$16,038,766		$18,375,041		$17,242,729		$19,205,503		$830,462		4.5%		$551,251		$0		$0		$551,251		$   279,211						5.0%		0.04%				5.0%		0.04%		$   276,450												$19,205,503		5.00%		0.04%						$19,205,503		$0				$   279,211		1.52%		approved

		  Mt. Ascutney Hospital & Health Center		$45,514,515		$48,060,871		$46,612,145		$47,744,700		-$316,171		-0.7%		($316,171)		$0		$0		($316,171)		$   - 0						4.9%		0.10%				4.9%		0.10%		$   - 0												$47,744,700		4.87%		0.10%						$47,744,700		$0

		  North Country Hospital		$73,297,094		$76,604,320		$81,823,147		$81,189,662		$4,585,342		6.0%		$2,298,130		$306,417		$0		$2,604,547		$   1,980,795						3.5%		0.12%				3.5%		0.12%		$   1,470,356												$81,189,662		3.48%		0.12%						$81,189,662		$0				$   1,980,795		2.59%		approved

		  Northeastern VT Regional Hospital		$65,548,594		$68,095,300		$69,210,200		$71,339,400		$3,244,100		4.8%		$2,042,859		$272,000		$0		$2,314,859		$   929,241						3.8%		0.11%				3.8%		0.11%		$   1,081,300												$71,339,400		3.75%		0.11%						$71,339,400		$0				$   929,241		1.36%		approved

		  Northwestern Medical Center		$97,798,763		$95,697,390		$99,725,077		$102,867,018		$7,169,628		7.5%		$2,870,922		$382,790		$3,080,325		$6,334,036		$   835,592		$   835,592		$   167,118		2.9%		0.12%				1.8%		0.08%		$   1,752,477		$102,867,018		4.2%		0.28%		1.52%		$   167,638		$102,699,380		1.52%		0.06%				$   - 0		102,699,380		-$167,638				$   668,473		0.70%		proposed 

		  Porter Medical Center		$70,596,270		$75,581,083		$73,456,764		$76,094,922		$513,839		0.7%		$513,839		$0		$0		$513,839		$   - 0						3.7%		0.12%				3.7%		0.12%		$   1,036,259												$76,094,922		3.70%		0.12%						$76,094,922		$0

		  Rutland Regional Medical Center		$228,328,637		$233,248,162		$244,117,555		$243,415,448		$10,167,286		4.4%		$6,997,445		$932,993		$2,372,983		$10,303,421		$   - 0						-5.1%		-0.51%				-5.1%		-0.51%		$   (7,195,518)												$243,415,448		-5.10%		-0.51%						$243,415,448		$0

		  Southwestern VT Medical Center		$142,769,168		$144,025,568		$147,356,927		$152,792,211		$8,766,643		6.1%		$4,320,767		$576,102		$1,720,462		$6,617,331		$   2,149,312		$   2,149,312		$   429,862		3.9%		0.25%				3.9%		0.25%		$   3,122,547		$152,792,211		6.3%		0.54%		3.36%		$   429,951		$152,362,260		3.36%		0.21%				$   - 0		152,362,260		-$429,951				$   1,719,449		1.19%		proposed 

		  Springfield Hospital		$55,926,090		$55,936,500		$56,775,906		$59,147,241		$3,210,741		5.7%		$1,678,095		$0		$0		$1,678,095		$   1,532,646						0.0%		0.00%				0.0%		0.00%		$   - 0												$59,147,241		0.00%		0.00%						$59,147,241		$0				$   1,532,646		2.74%		approved

		  University of Vermont Medical Ctr		$1,115,357,666		$1,126,774,924		$1,126,774,924		$1,175,237,274		$48,462,350		4.3%		$33,803,248		$3,686,964		$8,768,861		$46,259,072		$   2,203,277		$   2,203,277		$   440,655		3.0%		1.46%				3.0%		1.46%		$   13,235,541		$1,175,237,274		48.5%		0.37%		2.63%		$   1,634,286		$1,173,602,988		2.63%		1.28%				$   1,193,631		1,174,796,619		-$440,655				$   1,762,622		0.16%		proposed 

		Totals		$2,278,270,306		$2,307,481,048		$2,342,717,977		$2,421,935,116		$114,454,068		4.96%		$65,587,484		$7,297,004		$18,746,701		$91,631,181		$22,959,022		$15,788,536		$3,157,707		2.24%		2.24%				2.19%		2.19%		$18,588,969		$1,624,117,306		67.06%						$2,435,651		$2,419,499,464		1.93%		1.93%				($722,665)		$2,418,776,800		($3,158,316)				$19,801,314

																2.84%		0.32%		0.81%		3.97%

																				$91,631,190		$91,631,190		$0				$   2,560,726								Total for UVMHN												2.63%		UVMHN										$   (722,665)		UVMHN		$   (2,560,726)				$   10,242,906		0.79%		UVMHN

																																														1.94%		Targeted Rate Request at VT Hospital System

																																														88.6%		Target as % of Current Rate Request



																																														0.25%		Change necessary to achieve Target Rate Request

																																														67%		% of Total VT Hospital NPR - UVMHN, NMC, SWMC

																																														0.37%		D necessary for UVMHN, NMC, SWMC





&F
&A	&D	Page &P of &N




FY2017_Budget_Closure_9_15













																																				Allowed changes & other adjustments 										20%

		Hospital		2015 Actual		Approved 2016 Budget		2016 Proj		Submitted 2017 Budget		Net Patient Rev Growth		Deduct NPR for Physician transfers or acquisitions		Adjusted Net Patient Rev Growth		Adjusted NPR % change B16 - B17				Submitted NPR % change B16-B17												Increase if established at 3% or under		Health care reform established at 0.4%		Physician transfers or acquisitions		Total allowed increases as submitted		Amount over 3%, HCI & physician transfers		Amount over 3%, HCI & physician transfers                            UVMHN, NMC, SWMC		Target 20% Reduction		Original Rate Request		weight Avg Rate Change				Updated Rate Request		weight Avg Rate Change		Commercial Rate Impact on Budget		2017 Bud                           NPR		% of Total VT Hospital System NPR		Necessary D to achieve target		Adjusted Rate Request to achieve target		Impact of 0.37% Rate Change on Budget		NPR after Rate change		Adjusted Rate Request						Remaining Balance of 20% target to Reduction NPR further not through Rate D		Adjusted FY 2017 Budget NPR		NPR Change from original budget request to adjusted budget request				Adjusted                                    Amount over 3%, HCI & physician transfers		Adjusted as % of FY2016 Budget NPR

		  Brattleboro Memorial Hospital		$75,742,920		$73,896,151		$72,991,814		$76,408,611		$2,512,460		$0		$2,512,460		3.4%				3.4%												$2,216,885		$295,585		$0		$2,512,460		$   - 0						3.5%		0.11%				3.5%		0.11%		$   1,300,605												$76,408,611		3.50%		0.11%						$76,408,611		$0

		  Central Vermont Medical Center		$173,990,659		$173,996,286		$188,326,158		$193,220,803		$19,224,517		$2,804,070		$16,420,447		9.4%				11.0%												$5,219,889		$600,203		$2,804,070		$8,624,162		$   10,600,355		$   10,600,355		$   2,120,071		3.0%		0.24%				3.0%		0.24%		$   1,650,311		$193,220,803		8.0%		0.37%		2.63%		$   203,776		$193,017,027		2.63%		0.21%				$   (1,916,295)		191,100,732		-$2,120,071				$   8,480,284		4.87%		proposed 

		  Copley Hospital		$63,464,436		$60,987,719		$62,479,008		$65,509,894		$4,522,175		$0		$4,522,175		7.4%				7.4%												$1,829,632		$243,951		$0		$2,073,582		$   2,448,593						0.0%		0.00%				0.0%		0.00%		$   - 0												$65,509,894		0.00%		0.00%						$65,509,894		$0				$   2,448,593		4.01%		not approved yet

		  Gifford Medical Center		$53,896,728		$56,201,733		$55,825,622		$57,762,429		$1,560,696		$0		$1,560,696		2.8%				2.8%												$1,560,696		$0		$0		$1,560,696		$   - 0						3.9%		0.09%				3.9%		0.09%		$   858,641												$57,762,429		3.94%		0.09%						$57,762,429		$0

		  Grace Cottage Hospital		$16,038,766		$18,375,041		$17,242,729		$19,205,503		$830,462		$0		$830,462		4.5%				4.5%												$551,251		$0		$0		$551,251		$   279,211						5.0%		0.04%				5.0%		0.04%		$   276,450												$19,205,503		5.00%		0.04%						$19,205,503		$0				$   279,211		1.52%		approved

		  Mt. Ascutney Hospital & Health Center		$45,514,515		$48,060,871		$46,612,145		$47,744,700		-$316,171		$0		-$316,171		-0.7%				-0.7%												($316,171)		$0		$0		($316,171)		$   - 0						4.9%		0.10%				4.9%		0.10%		$   - 0												$47,744,700		4.87%		0.10%						$47,744,700		$0

		  North Country Hospital		$73,297,094		$76,604,320		$81,823,147		$81,189,662		$4,585,342		$0		$4,585,342		6.0%				6.0%												$2,298,130		$306,417		$0		$2,604,547		$   1,980,795						3.5%		0.12%				3.5%		0.12%		$   1,470,356												$81,189,662		3.48%		0.12%						$81,189,662		$0				$   1,980,795		2.59%		approved

		  Northeastern VT Regional Hospital		$65,548,594		$68,095,300		$69,210,200		$71,339,400		$3,244,100		$0		$3,244,100		4.8%				4.8%												$2,042,859		$272,000		$0		$2,314,859		$   929,241						3.8%		0.11%				3.8%		0.11%		$   1,081,300												$71,339,400		3.75%		0.11%						$71,339,400		$0				$   929,241		1.36%		approved

		  Northwestern Medical Center		$97,798,763		$95,697,390		$99,725,077		$102,867,018		$7,169,628		$3,080,325		$4,089,303		4.3%				7.5%												$2,870,922		$382,790		$3,080,325		$6,334,036		$   835,592		$   835,592		$   167,118		2.9%		0.12%				1.8%		0.08%		$   1,752,477		$102,867,018		4.2%		0.28%		1.52%		$   167,638		$102,699,380		1.52%		0.06%				$   - 0		102,699,380		-$167,638				$   668,473		0.70%		proposed 

		  Porter Medical Center		$70,596,270		$75,581,083		$73,456,764		$76,094,922		$513,839		$0		$513,839		0.7%				0.7%												$513,839		$0		$0		$513,839		$   - 0						3.7%		0.12%				3.7%		0.12%		$   1,036,259												$76,094,922		3.70%		0.12%						$76,094,922		$0

		  Rutland Regional Medical Center		$228,328,637		$233,248,162		$244,117,555		$243,415,448		$10,167,286		$2,372,983		$7,794,303		3.3%				4.4%												$6,997,445		$932,993		$2,372,983		$10,303,421		$   - 0						-5.1%		-0.51%				-5.1%		-0.51%		$   (7,195,518)												$243,415,448		-5.10%		-0.51%						$243,415,448		$0

		  Southwestern VT Medical Center		$142,769,168		$144,025,568		$147,356,927		$152,792,211		$8,766,643		$1,720,462		$7,046,181		4.9%				6.1%												$4,320,767		$576,102		$1,720,462		$6,617,331		$   2,149,312		$   2,149,312		$   429,862		3.9%		0.25%				3.9%		0.25%		$   3,122,547		$152,792,211		6.3%		0.54%		3.36%		$   429,951		$152,362,260		3.36%		0.21%				$   - 0		152,362,260		-$429,951				$   1,719,449		1.19%		proposed 

		  Springfield Hospital		$55,926,090		$55,936,500		$56,775,906		$59,147,241		$3,210,741		$0		$3,210,741		5.7%				5.7%												$1,678,095		$0		$0		$1,678,095		$   1,532,646						0.0%		0.00%				0.0%		0.00%		$   - 0												$59,147,241		0.00%		0.00%						$59,147,241		$0				$   1,532,646		2.74%		approved

		  University of Vermont Medical Ctr		$1,115,357,666		$1,126,774,924		$1,126,774,924		$1,175,237,274		$48,462,350		$8,768,861		$39,693,489		3.5%				4.3%												$33,803,248		$3,686,964		$8,768,861		$46,259,072		$   2,203,277		$   2,203,277		$   440,655		3.0%		1.46%				3.0%		1.46%		$   13,235,541		$1,175,237,274		48.5%		0.37%		2.63%		$   1,634,286		$1,173,602,988		2.63%		1.28%				$   1,193,631		1,174,796,619		-$440,655				$   1,762,622		0.16%		proposed 

		Totals		$2,278,270,306		$2,307,481,048		$2,342,717,977		$2,421,935,116		$114,454,068		$18,746,701		$95,707,367		4.15%				4.96%												$65,587,484		$7,297,004		$18,746,701		$91,631,181		$22,959,022		$15,788,536		$3,157,707		2.24%		2.24%				2.19%		2.19%		$18,588,969		$1,624,117,306		67.06%						$2,435,651		$2,419,499,464		1.93%		1.93%				($722,665)		$2,418,776,800		($3,158,316)				$19,801,314

																																		2.84%		0.32%		0.81%		3.97%

																																						$91,631,190		$91,631,190		$0				$   2,560,726								Total for UVMHN												2.63%		UVMHN										$   (722,665)		UVMHN		$   (2,560,726)				$   10,242,906		0.79%		UVMHN

																																																																1.94%		Targeted Rate Request at VT Hospital System

																																																																88.6%		Target as % of Current Rate Request



																																																																0.25%		Change necessary to achieve Target Rate Request

																																																																67%		% of Total VT Hospital NPR - UVMHN, NMC, SWMC

																																																																0.37%		D necessary for UVMHN, NMC, SWMC





&F
&A	&D	Page &P of &N


THis schedule is prepared to reflect the NPR increase after physician transfers are deducted from FY 2017 submitted budgets.





Vt. Hospitals FY 2017 Submitted Budgets
Rate Trends

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Annual Rate Increase Approved Approved Approved Approved Submitted If Approved as 
Proposed

Brattleboro Memorial Hospital 5.2% 5.8% 2.7% -1.4% 3.5% 3.5%

Central Vermont Medical Center 5.0% 6.9% 5.9% 4.7% 3.0% 2.63%

Copley Hospital 3.0% 6.0% 0.0% -4.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Gifford Medical Center 6.1% 7.6% 5.6% 5.8% 3.9% 3.9%

Grace Cottage Hospital 6.5% 6.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%

Mt. Ascutney Hospital & Health Ctr 7.0% 5.0% 3.2% 5.7% 4.9% 4.9%

North Country Hospital 4.6% 8.0% 8.3% 4.8% 3.5% 3.5%

Northeastern VT Regional Hospital 6.5% 5.6% 5.0% 5.2% 3.8% 3.8%

Northwestern Medical Center 2.9% 3.9% 6.4% -8.0% 2.9% 1.52%

Porter Medical Center 5.0% 6.0% 5.0% 5.3% 3.7% 3.7%

Rutland Regional Medical Center 10.3% 4.8% 8.4% 3.7% -5.1% -5.1%

Southwestern VT Medical Center 6.8% 7.2% 4.5% 3.8% 3.9% 3.36%

Springfield Hospital 6.0% 4.6% 5.5% 2.8% 0.0% 0.0%

The University of Vermont Medical Center 9.4% 4.4% 7.8% 6.0% 3.0% 2.63%

Weighted Average All Hospitals 7.9% 5.2% 6.8% 4.4% 2.2% 1.9%



Vt. Hospitals FY 2017 Submitted Budgets
Future improvements

1) “Rebasing” or other budget adjustment should require filing in the current operating year; not 
during the next annual budget review.   
 

2) More defined methodology for budget adjustments should be determined by the Board: 
 

a) What and how should new utilization be examined: 
i. In-migration 

ii. Expansion of coverage 
iii. Service area growth 
iv. Other 

 

b) What should be the variable cost factor related to new utilization? 
 

c) How do we handle other budget adjustments such as payer reimbursement changes? 
 

d) What will the process be for examining a budget adjustment? 
 

3) Increase monitoring of payer revenues more closely during the current year. 
 

4) Budget performance reviews – establish evaluation metrics; process. 
 

5) Review whether we want to require hospitals file three year financial plans. 
 

6) Information and report development for ACO; all payer changes. 


	Vt. Hospitals FY 2017 Submitted Budgets
	Vt. Hospitals FY 2017 Submitted Budgets
	Vt. Hospitals FY 2017 Submitted Budgets�Rate Trends
	Vt. Hospitals FY 2017 Submitted Budgets�Future improvements

